Ph. 23236351, 23232701, 23237721 23234116, 23235733, 23232317 23236735, 23239437, 23239627

Extension No. 413 (CPP-I Colleges) UGC Website: <u>www.ugc.ac.in</u> F. No. 8-769/2011 (CPP-I/C)

The Registrar, Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University Anantapur – 515 002 **Andhra Pradesh**  विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग बहादुरशाह जफर मार्ग नई दिल्ली–110 002 UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION BAHADURSHAH ZAFAR MARG NEW DELHI-110 002

July, 2013

## 1.8 JUL 2013

Sub: Recognition of College under Section 2 (f) & 12 (B) of the UGC Act, 1956.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the letter no. PBRVITS/UGC/2f-12B/2013 dated nil received from the Principal, Parvathareddy Babul Reddy Visvodaya Institute of Technology & Science, Kavali – 524 201, S.P.S.R. Nellore Dist, Andhra Pradesh on the above subject and to say that it is noted that the following college is **un-aided/self financed** and **permanently** affiliated to **Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Anantapur**. I am further to say that the name of the following college has been included in the list of colleges prepared under Section 2 (f) & 12 (B) of the UGC Act, 1956 under the head '**Non-Government, self financed** Colleges teaching upto **Master's** Degree':-

Name of the College	Year of Establishment	Remarks
Parvathareddy Babul Reddy Visvodaya Institute of Technology & Science, Kavali – 524 201, S.P.S.R. Nellore Dist, Andhra Pradesh.	1998	The College is now declared fit to receive Central assistance in terms of Rules framed under Section 12 (B) of the UGC Act, 1956. However, the College, being a self financing & unaided, would be eligible to receive UGC's support only in respect of teachers & students related schemes as per the decision of the Commission dated 8 <sup>th</sup> July 2011.

The Indemnity Bond and the other supporting documents submitted in respect of the above College have been accepted by the University Grants Commission.

Yours faithfully,

(P.K. Sharma) Under Secretary

Copy to:-

- The Principal, Parvathareddy Babul Reddy Visvodaya Institute of Technology & Science, Kavali 524 201, S.P.S.R. Nellore Dist, Andhra Pradesh.
- 2. The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Secondary & Higher Education, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 110 001.
- 3. The Secretary (Higher Education), Government of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Building, J-Block, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Hyderabad 500 022, (Andhra Pradesh).
- 4. The Joint Secretary, UGC, South Eastern Regional Office (SERO), P.B. No. 152, A.P.S.F.C. Building, IV Floor, 5-9-194, Chirag Ali Lane, Hyderabad 500 001, (Andhra Pradesh).
- 5. Publication Officer (UGC-Website), New Delhi.
- 6. Section Officer (FD-III Section), UGC, New Delhi.
- 7. Guard file.

Spilet

(Sunita Gulati) Section Officer



SPEED POST